
R-55-20 
 

RESOLUTION AWARDING BID 
 
 WHEREAS, the Borough of Wharton, in accordance with the Local Public 
Contracts Law, advertised for sealed bids for Passenger Bus and 
 
 WHEREAS, on January 41, 2020 three sealed bids were received from the following 
vendors: 
 

VENDOR BASE BID AMOUNT 
Wolfington Body Company $75,028.00 

Rohrer Enterprises, Inc. dba/Rohrer Bus Sales $76,859.00 
Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc. $91,826.00 

 
WHEREAS, it has been found that the bids from Wolfington Body Company and 

Rohrer Enterprises, Inc. dba/Rohrer Bus Sales are not responsive to the bid specifications; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough’s Attorney has reviewed the above listed bid packages; 

and 
 

 WHEREAS, the Borough’s Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are 
available for this purpose;   
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough 
of Wharton hereby awards the Bid for Passenger Bus to Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc. 
of Flanders, NJ in the total amount of $91,826.00. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, Administrator, and Borough Clerk 
are hereby authorized to execute a contract with said contractor. 
 
 
Adopted:  February 24, 2020     

BOROUGH OF WHARTON 
 
 
ATTEST:       __________________________ 
        VINCENT BINKOSKI,  
         COUNCIL PRESIDENT 
_______________________ 
Gabrielle Evangelista, 
Borough Clerk 
 


	RESOLUTION AWARDING BID
	ATTEST:       __________________________         VINCENT BINKOSKI,

